

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
6/15/2018 1:47 PM
No. 35531-4-III

DIVISION III, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MARY E. NIELSON,

Appellant,

v.

HOUSEHOLD FINANCE CORPORATION III, CALIBER HOME
LOANS d/b/a/ CALIBER LOANS, INC., U.S. BANK TRUST
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION; and LSF9 MASTER PARTICIPATION
TRUST,

Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM GRANT COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Case No. 16-2-01074-8)

**RESPONDENT HOUSEHOLD FINANCE CORPORATION III'S
ANSWERING BRIEF**

LANE POWELL PC
Pilar C. French, WSBA No. 33300
Abraham K. Lorber, WSBA No. 40668
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: 206.223.7000
Facsimile: 206.223.7107
frenchp@lanepowell.com
lorbera@lanepowell.com

*Attorneys for Respondent
Household Finance
Corporation III*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Household’s Allegedly Wrongful Acts Occurred in 2006.....	3
B. Procedural Posture	5
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
A. Motion to Dismiss.....	6
B. Motion for Reconsideration	6
V. ARGUMENT	7
A. Nielson’s Claims are Time-Barred on Their Face	7
B. Nielson “Discovered” Her Claims in 2006 Because That is When She Signed the Loan Agreements and the Deed of Trust Was Recorded	8
C. Nielson Also Had Constructive Knowledge of the Encumbrance On her Land by Virtue of Her Bankruptcy Filing	14
D. Nielson’s Arguments in Her Opening Brief Fail to Demonstrate Error by the Trial Court.....	16
1. Nielson Fails to Cite Any On-Point Case Holding that Signing and Recording of a Document Does not Impute Knowledge of its Contents.....	16
2. Nielson’s Claim that She Did Not Understand the Legal Description is a Red Herring – The Presence of Any Legal	

Description in the Deed of Trust is
Dispositive 17

E. Nielson’s Motion for Reconsideration Was Properly
Denied..... 19

VI. CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aberdeen Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Hanson</i> , 58 Wn. App. 773, 794 P.2d 1322 (1990)	16
<i>Buxton v. Perry</i> , 32 Wn. App. 211, 646 P.2d 779 (1982)	13
<i>Irwin v. Holbrook</i> , 32 Wash. 349, 73 P. 360 (1903).....	16, 17
<i>Kendrick v. Davis</i> , 75 Wn. 2d 456, 452 P.2d 222 (1969)	16
<i>Manning v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 196 Wn. App. 1043 (2016)	13
<i>Pruss v. Bank of Am. NA</i> , No. C13-1447 MJP, 2013 WL 5913431 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 1, 2013)	10, 11
<i>Roderick Timber Co. v. Willapa Harbor Cedar Prods., Inc.</i> , 29 Wn. App. 311, 627 P.2d 1352 (1981)	14
<i>Sabey v. Howard Johnson & Co.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 575, 5 P.3d 730 (2000)	8
<i>Shepard v. Holmes</i> , 185 Wn. App. 730, 345 P.3d 786 (2014)	11, 12, 13
<i>Strong v. Clark</i> , 56 Wn. 2d 230, 352 P.2d 183 (1960)	13, 16, 17
<i>Wash Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Alsager</i> , 165 Wn. App. 10, 266 P.3d 905 (2011)	11, 14
<i>West v. Dep’t of Licensing</i> , 182 Wn. App. 500, 331 P.3d 72 (2014)	6, 7

Woodward v. Taylor,
184 Wn. 2d 911, 366 P.3d 432 (2016).....6

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

Ahrend Law21
Consumer Loan Act7
Consumer Protection Act.....1, 7, 12
RCW 4.16.080(4).....7, 8
RCW 19.86.1207
RCW 31.04.2087
Rule 12(b)(6).....2, 5, 6
